
Education Program Exit Criteria 

Upon exiting the Washington and Jefferson College Education program students will have: 

1) Applied for admission and received acceptance into the teacher certification program from the Committee  

on the Teaching Profession (COTP) during the student’s sophomore year. 

2) Applied for acceptance to student teach from the Committee on the Teaching Profession in  the junior 

year. 

3) Completed all content area tests prior to student teaching. 

4) Successfully completed a 12 week student teaching semester senior year. 

5) Achieved a satisfactory rating on the PA statewide evaluation form for student professional knowledge 

and practice. 

6) Maintained a 3.0 or above GPA meeting the requirement to receive certification in the state of 

Pennsylvania. 

7) Met Washington and Jefferson College graduation requirements. 

8) Received final recommendation for teacher certification by the Committee on the Teaching Profession. 

9) Completed the Teacher Information Management System (TIMS) application for teacher certification. 

10) Read and agreed to abide by the Code of Professional Practice and Conduct for Educators. 

 

Committee on the Teaching Profession List of Academic Advisors 

 

The Committee on the Teaching Profession (C.O.T.P) is made up of faculty representatives from each academic area offering certification to 

Washington and Jefferson College students.   The purpose of the Committee on the Teaching Profession is fourfold: 

 

Name                         Academic Department                    Office Phone                E-mail 

 
1.Cathy Altmeyer                                                   Modern Languages                                 503-1001      x3346        caltymeyer@washjeff.edu      

                                                                                                            

2. Dr. Elizabeth Bennett          Psychology                    223-6125                        bbennett@washjeff.edu 

     
3. Ryan Bunting                                                     Education                                                 250-3388                       dbunting@washjeff.edu  

 

4. Dr. Patrick Caffrey                                             History (Social Studies)                          503-1001 x3017             pcaffrey@washjeff.edu              

                                     

6. Dr. Annette Drew-Bear         English   223-6138                        adrewbear@washjeff.edu 
                    

5. Dr. Robert East          Environmental Education                   250-3358                      reast@washjeff.edu  

 

7. Dr. Janet Harding           Mathematics                    223- 6176                        jharding2@washjeff.edu 

 
8. Dr. Michael Leonard         Chemistry/Physics  223-6131                      mleonard@washjeff.edu 

 

9. Dr. James Longo          Education                    223-6129                        jlongo@washjeff.edu  

 

10. Ms. Patricia Maloney         Art                     223-6111                        pmaloney@washjeff.edu 
 

11. Dr. Jamie March          Biology   223-6119                 jmarch@washjeff.edu 

  

12. Dr. Stuart Miller                                              Sociology                    223-6163                       smiller@washjeff.edu       

  
13. Dr. Katherine Ternes                          Modern Languages   250-6149                         kternes@washjeff.edu  

 

14. Dr. John Zimmerman                          Mathematics                                             503-1001  x3322            jzimmerman@washjeff.edu  
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